SAGE-Hindawi Access to Research
Enzyme Research
Volume 2011, Article ID 376015, 10 pages
doi:10.4061/2011/376015
Research Article
Laccase-Based CLEAs: Chitosan as a Novel Cross-Linking Agent
Alexandre Arsenault,1, 2 Hubert Cabana,1, 3 and J. Peter Jones2
1 Environmental Engineering Laboratory, Department of Civil Engineering, University of Sherbrooke,

of laccase, chitosan and EDAC were added to a 500 mM
phosphate buffer at pH 5. This reaction solution was stored
Enzyme Research 3
Table 1: Chitosan and EDAC concentrations tested for the opti-
mization of the CLEAs formation at 4◦C during 48 hours.
Experimental
design type
Sample names
Chitosan
concentration
(g/L)
EDAC
concentration
(mM)
32
CLEA-0.2-200 0.2 200
CLEA-0.2-400 0.2 400
CLEA-0.2-600 0.2 600
CLEA-0.6-200 0.6 200
CLEA-0.6-400 0.6 400
CLEA-0.6-600 0.6 600
CLEA-1.0-200 1.0 200
CLEA-1.0-400 1.0 400
CLEA-1.0-600 1.0 600
Modified
Central
Composite
CLEA-0.5-1 0.5 1
CLEA-0.5-100 0.5 100
CLEA-1.5-1 1.5 1
CLEA-1.5-100 1.5 100
CLEA-1.0-0.05 1.0 0.05
CLEA-1.0-50.5 1.0 50.5
CLEA-1.0-136 1.0 136
CLEA-0.134-50.5 0.134 50.5
CLEA-1.867-50.5 1.867 50.5
at 4◦C for 48 h. These formation conditions were used unless
other conditions are cited. Subsequently, the solution was
centrifuged at 10000 ×g for 5 minutes. The supernatant
was discarded, and the precipitate was washed with 3 mL of